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I. Completion Stage

Please be informed that as of this time we have already accomplished almost the
entire project outputs indicated in our TOR except that of the proper launching
of Justice Reforms: Sustained Pre-reintegration Referral Services at Bagong
Buhay Rehabilitation Center — Female Dormitory, Cebu City, Region 7 and Davao
City Jail — Female Dormitory, Davao City, Region 11. However, efforts were
made to orient BJMP personnel coming from the above said Regions in the just
concluded two-day seminar held at Femar Garden Resort and Convention Center,
Taktak Road, Antipolo City. We are planning to formally launch the project in
their respective jails before the year ends. We have already printed three
thousand (3000) copies each of the twenty-page Classification and Assessment
forms and have published 500 copies of BJMP IPRS Manual. For your perusal,
please find the attached list of service providers; names of BJMP Personnel
assigned in Pilot Jails, Regional Offices and National Headquarters Office; and
the names of the 150 civilian PRS Volunteers.

1. Use of BJMP Project Outputs

Our recommendations as specified in our Target Outputs for the year 2006 have
almost come into complete realization. The IPRS tools which will be used in the
Assessment and Classification of inmates — Project beneficiaries - as well as the
BJMP IPRS Manual have been printed to serve as guides in the implementation of
the program. Service providers/NGOs, some Government Organizations and
BJMP personnel were oriented as regards to the concept, importance and
applicability of the project. The BJMP Inmate’s Pre-reintegration Referral System
(IPRS) which is being peddled by Justice Reforms: Sustained Pre-reintegration
Referral Services has been officially launched at Quezon City Jail - Female
Dormitory and is being newly implemented at Bagong Buhay Rehabilitation
Center — Female Dormitory, Cebu City and at Davao City Jail — Female Dormitory,
Davao City.
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I11. Factors that Affected Implementation

The availability of fund as well as the zeal of the BJMP IPRS Project Coordinator
to put into realization the dream of decongesting our jails and helping inmates to
help themselves transform into a more productive, God-fearing and law abiding
citizen have facilitated the implementation of the project. However, we
encounter some problems as to the timeframe of the program implementation
due to the workloads of personnel who are being tasked, in addition to their
duties, to execute the activities of program. Another contributory factor that
posed a hindrance is the lack of clear-cut guidelines for the expenditure of the
tranches assigned for the project.

IV. Evaluation of the Project Outputs vs. Multi-year Expected Outputs
and Output Targets for 2005

After benchmarking our Project Outputs for the year 2006, we believe with all
reasonableness that we have already accomplished, as of this date, almost
ninety-five percent (95%) of what are expected from us for the year. The
remaining five percent (5%), however, will be accomplished before the year
ends. Having gone through the crucial stage of the project implementation, we
believe with all certainty that we will be able to accomplish all expected outputs
as indicated in our PTOR.

V. Indicative Progress of your project’'s Human Rights and Gender
Mainstreaming

More than six thousand (6,000) arrested persons, men and women alike, were
benefited by the “No commitment order, No acceptance policy” that is being
implemented by the Bureau of Jail Management and Penology as part of the
project's Human Rights and Gender mainstreaming activities. This policy,
dealing mainly on the rights of arrested persons is being strictly implemented by
all admitting officers of the BJMP Jails nationwide.

VI. Lessons Learned

If we were to implement the project all over again we would first establish an
office just intended for the purpose and assign personnel thereat to work solely
for the project’s development and implementation. A clear-cut guideline from
your office will be sought and primarily studied before beginning to spend
UNDP’s fund for the project.

Prepared by: Approved by:
SERAFIN P BARRETTO, JR. CSEE, CES(E) ALEX B. BRILLANTES, JR.
SSUPT JMP Dean, UP-NCPAG &

Project Coordinator Head, Implementing Partner



Attachment:

SERVICE PROVIDERS

Ang Dating Daan/ Church of God
Balic-balic Christian Church
Bantay Bayan Foundation

Bible Baptist Church

Bible Baptist Church de Franville V
Bisig ni Kristo

BJMP-Help

Bond Seminary Of Christ

9. Caritas Foundation

10. Cathedral of Praise

11.Catholic Women'’s League
12.Cebu Missionaries Foundation

13. Christian Ministry

14.El Shaddai

15. First Baptist Church

16.God Victorious Army

17.God Victorious Army/Intercessors
18.Handmaids of the Lord
19.Harvester of Christ

20.His Presence

21.Holy Sanctuary Baptist Church
22.Horizon Ministries

23. Immaculate Concepcion Parish
24. Integrated Bar of the Philippines
25. Inter-Diocesan Restorative Justice Ministry
26.Jesus Christ Savior of the World Church
27.Jesus Is Lord

28.Jesus Miracle Crusade

29.Jesus Reigns Christian Center
30.Jesus Reigns Ministry

31.Knights of Columbus

32.Legion of Mary

33.LGU of Pasay

34.Life in the World Christian Church
35. Living Word

36.Lord of the Nation

37.Manila Faith Assembly of God
38.Nagpayong Christian Center
39.New Life Ministries

40.0ne in Christ Community
41.Pasig Church of Christ

42.Pasig Livelihood Foundation, INC
43.PNPVFCR-7

44. Pontifical Biblical Mission
45.Power Faith Dynamic International Ministry INC
46.POWERS/Bahay Kalinga
47.Public Attorney’s Office
48.Radiance Group of Glory Ministry
49.Radiance of Christ

50.Rejoice Baptist Church
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51.Religious of the Virgin Mary

52.Restorative Justice Ministry (Diocese of Cubao)
53.Rock of Ages Ministry

54.Rotary Club of the Philippines

55. Sacred Heart Catholic Charismatic Community
56.Sacred Heart of Jesus

57.Sacred Heart Parish

58.San Lorenzo Ruiz Parish

59.San Rafael Parish

60. Save by Grace Full of Gospel

61.Servant of the Lord

62.Seventh Day Adventist

63.SJO Foundation

64.Tabernacle of Faith

65. TESDA

66.The Ark of the Covenant Catholic Community
67.The Bible Baptist Church of Caloocan

68. The family

69. The Living Miracle Foundation

70.The Passionist

71.University of San Jose Recolletos

72.Values Spiritual Council

73.Victorious Knights of Christ

74.Victory Outreach Ministry

75.Voice of God Recording

76.Word of Hope

77.Word of Life

Names of Civilian Volunteers

Alma Alombro

Angelo Isleta
Annabelle Ricafrente
Aura Velasquez

Aurelio Monderein
Bishop Nestor Guerrero
Boy Hernandez

Bro Al S De Ocampo
Bro Andre Tolentino
10. Bro Aurelio C Monderin Jr
11. Bro Dave Montenegro
12. Bro Edgar Calamba

13. Bro Gener Geronimo
14. Bro George Vanguardia
15. Bro Jeffrey Palmero

16. Bro Jesus Tobias

17. Bro Leo Adalim

18. Bro Manny Valeza

19. Bro Mario Gonzales

20. Bro Napoleon Embrezo
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21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
5l.
52.
53.
4.
55.
56.
S57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.

Bro Nestor Somis
Bro Pedro Pete Corpuz
Bro Ralph Blanco
Bro Resty Bulaoy
Bro Richard Zabate
Bro Rodel Ang

Bro Romulo Gemino
Bro Rudy Diamante
Bro. Mike Cobarias
Ceferino Cebricos
Damasita “Cita” Cruz
Dante Oreza

Darryl Camba

David Finn Jr

Dr. Cleofe Mendinueto
Dr. Reynaldo S Taniajura
Dra Linda Cua

Dra. Inday Decini
Edgardo Layok
Elizabeth Bahilango
Ella Reyes

Emma Gregorio
Enrique Tubog Jr.
Eric Gonzales
Esperanza Tablac
Esther Adique
Evangelist Wilde E Almeda
Fearly Tan

Federico de Mesa

Fr. Adriano Carminati
Fr. Dennis llogon

Fr. Edwin Flor

Fr. Herbert Walters
Fr. Miguel Toful

Fr. Orbon Gonzaga
Fr. Rene Galvo

Fr. Romeo Diolola
Fr. Ted Podson

Gie Mojica

Hilda Gonzales
Jocelyn Salig

Joy Bautista

Joyce Canlas

Joyce Monderin
Judge Crispin Bravo
Leonito Ramo

Leriza Revilla

Lilian Neri

Luchie Mape

Luke Castroverde
Lydia Perez

Ma. Cristina B Cruz
Madel Espiritu
Manny Ramos



75.
76.
7.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.

Maribel Cafionigo
Maribelle Bascon

May Montealegre

Mildred Oanes

Mr Danilo Francisco

Mr. Benjie Briones

Mr. Mark Valencia

Mr. Mhinoy Lanuiza

Mr. Reymar Alapaad

Ms Elizabeth P Sostoso
Ms Ellen Ablan

Ms. Stephanie Sottomayor
Nancy Varona

Nenita Uson

Nite Villar

Pastor Alberto G Jimenes
Pastor Carlos Garcia
Pastor Dave Sobrepena
Pastor Edgar D Salcedo
Pastor Gil Dilao

Pastor Jeremiah Belgica
Pastor Jess Tomangan
Pastor Jonor de Gracia
Pastor Lyn Silvano-Galamay
Pastor Raul Lupiba
Pastor Rodolfo Baun
Pastor Rodolfo Villa
Pastor Roman Rumambak
Pastor Roy R Bermudez
Pastor Rudy Cumdara
Pastora Jade Hintay
PCSUPT Zosimo Ramo Magno (Ret)
Prof Macrina Morados
Prosperidad Rondilla
Ramon Soriano

Rev Noel D Alberto

Rev Sunday Taniega Jr
Rev. Fr. Lauro Lumangas
Rev. Jose Cunui Il

Rev. Nerissa Mancao
Rey Ledesma

Reynaldo Cruz

Ric Magbanua

Sergio Alyag

Sheryl Venturina

Sis Adam Pablo

Sis Auxillium Sayle

Sis Berna Alcorda

Sis Bernadette Cariio
Sis Donita Remegio

Sis Ellen Quinto

Sis Esperanza Tablac

Sis Glenda Martines

Sis Josie Cambol



129. Sis Jucy Longden
130. Sis Julia Ramos

131. Sis Julieta Perlado
132. Sis Liane Rainville
133. Sis Marie Tangalin
134. Sis Rizza N Arguelles
135. Sis Shirley dela Cruz
136. Sis Sigrid Mercado
137. Sis Teresita A Gonzales
138. Sis Theena Aragon
139. Sis Tina Perez

140. Sis Veronica Mallavo
141. Sis Vicky Baquiza
142. Sis Vicky Lizan

143. Sis Virginia Rufino
144. Sis Zenaida Cabrera
145. Teresita Jaca

146. Venus Manalo

147. Venus Morales

148. Victor Carlo M Resano
149. Victoriano Cebricos
150. Wanda Reyes

IPRS Beneficiaries — Bagong Buhay Rehabilitation Center, R7

Alfreda Tanduyan
Alma Arnejo

Annie Regis

Belen Cabrera
Carmelita Pulgo
Carolina Buguecosa
Conchita Tan

Edna Diaz

9. Elizabeth Flores
10.Joan Cabilao
11.Lovella Bibangco
12.Luisa Arriesgado
13.Luz Sato
14.Maribel Sebua
15.Marichu Tabora
16. Marilou Cabatingan
17.Marilou Comighud
18.Mary Ann Sabalones
19. Melvina Dignos

20. Mila Alfanto
21.Mona Jane Catan
22.Nelly Tan

23.Vicky Baran

24 .Virginia Godinez
25.Zenaida Veloso
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IPRS Beneficiaries — Davao City Jail — Female Dormitory, R11

Aisa Marmay

Anisa Said

Arlene Salvio
Bailyn Tanggal
Divina Zafra

Editha Paraon
Estrilla Jayme
Farida Salilama

9. Janea Sahibul
10.Jennylind Macadine
11.Juliana Tersol
12.Liza Maquiling
13.Marichu Medilo
14.Minda Pugahan

15. Myraflor Jadraque
16.Myrna Ale
17.Noraya Dalo
18.Remedios Abarquez
19.Rowena Sacar

20. Sofia Mojado
21.Sulaya Musa
22.Susan Morales
23.Tabeta Codifiera
24.Teresita Hernandez
25.Vinus Assamudin
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IPRS Beneficiaries — Quezon City Jail — Female Dormitory, NCR

Alma Antonio
Analyn Dayola
Cristina Bautista
Elizabeth Balawar
Flor Jundario
Florife Cedilla
Grace Ricafort
Jasmine Malaque
9. Jocelyn Calibo
10.Julaika Jana
11.Lilibeth Luseca
12.Lourdes Lita

13. Ludivina Gacuyan
14.Ma Theresa Roxas
15. Marie Ebuenza
16. Marieta Lucilo
17.Marietta Gutierrez
18. Maritess Enceso
19.Mary Joy Custodio
20.Melanie Reyes
21.Rose Virgo
22.Susan Cerefio
23.Theresa Buenaventura
24.Virginia De Vera
25.Zenaida Quinton
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Participants for the May 31-June 1, 2006 Activity

SINSP Mirasol V Vitor JMP
SJO3 Lanie A Balderama JMP
SJO2 Rodelio dela Cruz JMP
SJO2 Regina C Pinuela JMP
SJO1 Salvador B Orbon JMP
SJO1 Arnela D Tolledo JMP
JO3 Nelia Macaraeg JMP

JO3 Hilda S Lapaz JMP

9. JO3 Anna Liza I Blanco JMP
10.J0O3 Adela B Ricafort JMP
11.J0O2 Zenaida A Jopia JMP
12.JO2 Teresita T Serrano JMP
13.J0O2 Renato S Castillo JMP
14.J0O2 Maria Perpetua Jasojaso JMP
15.J02 Leander Sumampong JMP
16.JO2 Arlene Triste JMP

17.JO1 Richelle A Lizaso JMP
18.J0O1 Maria Roselle M. Mimay JMP
19.JO1 Laurence B Aragona JMP
20.JO1 Juliet Magguiya JMP
21.J0O1 Joey G Abia JMP

22.J0O1 Jenesa Z Genaldo JMP
23.J0O1 Jenelyn Aguirre JMP
24.J0O1 Helen Giray JMP

25.J01 Freddie Gollayan JMP
26.J01 Elizabeth M Ampong JMP
27.J0O1 Brenda Deleon JMP
28.J0O1 Arnel Villamora JMP
29.J0O1 Aimee F Laurio JMP
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Participants for the June 15, 2006 Activity

Adoracion R Epil
Aileen Guillen
Alejandro B Porquez
Alfredo P Mercado
Ana B Guillermo
Anita S Santos
Armine A Tagaysay
Berna A Alcordo

9. Bernadette L Cariiio
10.Bobby Cornejo
11.Bojiet C Calingacion
12.Boy Flores

13.C B Bravis
14.Columba Chang
15.Corazon P Dumdum
16. Delfin Virgino
17.Dionne Garcia
18.Dory delos Santos
19.Edith Tinio
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20.Ella T Medrano

21.Emy Corpuz

22.Eric M Gonzales
23.Esther Corpuz

24 .Esty Cardenas
25.Eugenia A Tolentino
26.Evelyn G Handig
27.Fatima C Espenueva
28.Fe C Lanuza

29.Florante R Pascual
30.Georgina Pajarillo
31.Henry Delaluna
32.Hermie B Gongon
33.1Iris C Capitulo

34.Jade M Hintay

35.James A Jarado

36.J01 Jenesa Z Genaldo JMP
37.J0O1 Rodelio Rosales JMP
38.J03 Gilda S Lapaz JMP
39. Julie Katindig

40.Leni R Sacro

41. Leslie Cristobal

42.Louie Ramirez

43.Lucila M Pang-et
44.Lulu R Marian

45.Luz C Bulos

46.Luz C Villahermosa
47.Luz G Furu

48. Marites O Delfin

49. Martina C Perez

50.Mila S Garde

51.Minoy Lanuza

52.Nilo A Pacadar

53.Nita S Mangarer, S.H.E.
54.Pete Corpuz

55.Ptr Gil Dilao

56.Ptr Henry M Romero
57.Ptr Zaldy Framo

58.Rev Dr Jeremias P Felipe
59.Reynold A Clamor
60.Rica D Evangelio
61.Ricardo Enriquez
62.Rolando Garcia

63.Rosie Manguerra
64.Sarah O Bernase

65. Shirley dela Cruz
66.Sigrid L Mercado
67.SINSP Bartolome Sagadal JMP
68. Sis Charisma R Roslin, S.H.E.
69. Sis Ellen Iruiio

70.Sis Julia B Ramos

71.Sis Norma C Gonzales
72.Sis Vicky R Rodriguez
73.Sis Zenaida C Cabrera, S.H.E.



74.5J04 Lanie A Balderama JMP
75.SUPT Jaime B Amatiaga JMP
76.Teodora Bugagao
77.Teresita Lucas

78.Verma Q Dugasan

79.Viring M Cruz

80.Wanda T Reyes
81.Wilhelmina V Paclibar
82.Yolanda P Ison

83.Zenaida Q Mercado

84.Zeny Mamoclay

Participants for the June 23, 2006 Activity

SJO3 Nelia Macaraeg JMP
SJO3 Adela Li JMP

SJO2 Regina Pinuela JMP
SJO1 Salvador Orbon JMP
JO3 William C Bautista JMP
JO3 Joan Mortel JMP

JO3 Hilda S Lapaz JMP

JO3 Annaliza Blanco JMP

9. JO2 Teresita T Serrano JMP
10.J0O2 Reynold A Clamor JMP
11.JO2 Ronilo V Diom JMP
12.J0O2 Leander N Sumampong JMP
13.J0O2 Arlene Triste JMP
14.J0O2 Anthony C Bonita JMP
15.J01 Marsan Toston JMP
16.JO1 Maria Roselle Mimay JMP
17.J0O1 Liezel Domingo JMP
18.JO1 Laurence B Aragona JMP
19.J0O1 Joey Abia JMP

20.J01 Jenesa Z Genaldo JMP
21.J0O1 Jenelyn Aguirre JMP
22.JO1 Freddie Gollayan JMP
23.J0O1 Dulce Ito JMP

24.J01 Darwin Gatpandan JMP
25.J01 Brenda A Deleon

26.JO1 Aimee F Laurio JMP
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Participants for the July 26, 2006 Activity

1. SUPT Emilio C Culang JMP

2. SUPT Wenefredo P Abordo JMP
3. SUPT Deogracias C Tapayan JMP
4. SUPT Pio B Capistrano JMP

5. SUPT Ignacio | Panti JMP

6. SUPT Allan S Iral JMP

7. SUPT Lyndon D Torres JMP

8. SUPT Rex D Delarmente JMP

9. SUPT Nida G Ramos JMP
10.SUPT Michael E Vidamo JMP



11.SUPT Linda F Mingoa JMP
12.SUPT Joseph T Vela JMP
13.SUPT Jaime E Silva JMP
14.SUPT Isagani M Gamino JMP
15.SUPT Hernan G Grande JMP
16.SUPT Emilie P Aranas JMP
17.SUPT Edgar C Bolcio JMP
18.SUPT Delvic L Oriero JMP
19.SUPT Antonio J Canaya JMP
20.SUPT Amelia V Talento JMP
21.CINSP Ruel S Rivera JMP
22.CINSP Princessito F Heje JMP
23.CINSP Maria Irene A Esquinas JMP
24.CINSP Luisito C Mufioz JMP
25.CINSP Greg O Sibug JMP
26.CINSP Esmeralda A Azucena JMP
27.CINSP Carolina C Borrinaga JMP
28.CINSP Brendan O Fulgencio JMP
29.CINSP Arlene T Gillera JMP
30.SINSP Nila B Pasa JMP
31.SINSP Milcah T Encarnacion JMP
32.SINSP Marizen S Sese JMP
33.SINSP Marissa P Provido JMP
34.SINSP Ma Ria Teresa T Uy JMP
35.SINSP Lurleen L Villante JMP
36.SINSP Jundelina C Jagunap JMP
37.SINSP Josephine B Pacadaljen JMP
38.SINSP Elisa B Oriero JMP
39.SINSP Editha R Balansay JMP
40.SINSP Brenda M Paglalunan JMP
41.INSP Julia B Loyon JMP

42.INSP Ellen S Baco JMP

Participants for the July 27-28, 2006 Activity

INSP Asyncrito N Encio JMP
SJO3 Ruel C Balagtas JMP
SJO3 Ronnie M Gacatian JMP
SJO2 Roselle Sumbillo JMP
SJO2 Nolifio S del Prado JMP
SJO1 Jofel T Consulta JMP
SJO1 Robert O Cetra JMP
JO3 Adela B Ricafort JMP

9. JO2 Tito A Galla JMP

10.JO2 Marlon B Plefia JMP
11.JO2 Anthony C Bonita JMP
12.JO1 Wena Fe Regacion JMP
13.JO1 Marsan Toston JMP
14.JO1 Maria Roselle M Mimay JMP
15.J0O1 Margie David JMP
16.JO1 Laurence B Aragona JMP
17.J0O1 Juliet B Magguiya JMP
18.J01 Janelle T Catubay JMP
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19.J01 Gemma P Capupus JMP
20.JO1 Frietsze C Nono JMP

21.JO1 Freddie T Gollayan JMP
22.J01 Adriano M Yayong JMP

BIJMP Personnel

National Headquarters Office
SINSP Patrick C Rubio JMP
INSP Reuben Olivo JMP
INSP Neva Renchie De Chavez JMP
JO1 Joy Datan JMP
JO1 Joy Orbina JMP

National Capital Regional Office
CINSP Bartolome C Sagadal JMP
INSP Lloyd F Gonzaga JMP
INSP Edna Leonor JMP

Quezon City Female Dormitory
SUPT Amelia A Rayandayan JMP
SINSP Catherine Rosal JMP
JO1 Edward Mones JMP

Bagong Buhay Rehabilitation Center — Female Dormitory
SINSP Mary Jane T Inopia JMP
INSP Merlina Metante JMP
JO1 Shiela Malahay JMP

Davao City Jail — Female Dormitory
SINSP Grace S Taculin JMP
JO1 Hylene Pancho JMP
JO1 Susan Guillen JMP
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